# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2990247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN BULLION INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC.	08/11/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STERILITE LLC
Street Address:	125 E. SELANDIA LANE
City:	CARSON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90746

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8771591
Patent Number:	8136370
Application Number:	12388356

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMBU.000GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. FISCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. Fischer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502943649 REEL: 033577 FRAME: 0239

### **ASSIGNMENT**

f = 1 - 1

WHEREAS, American Bullion Investment Company, Inc., a California corporation having offices at 125 E. Selandia Lane, Carson, California 90746 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has executed the following United States issued Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications"):

Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
8,771,591	July 8, 2014	SILVER ALLOY WITH HIGH TARNISH RESISTANCE
8,136,370	March 20, 2012	SILVER-PALLADIUM ALLOY
Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
12/388356	February 18, 2009	TARNISH RESISTANT LOW GOLD AND LOW PALLADIUM YELLOW JEWELRY ALLOYS WITH ENHANCED CASTABILITY

WHEREAS, Sterilite LLC, a California corporation having offices at 125 E. Selandia Lane, Carson, California 90746 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue

PATENT REEL: 033577 FRAME: 0240

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto <u>Augus</u> , 20 <u>14</u>	set my hand and seal this _//_ day of
	American Bullion Investment Company, Inc. 125 E. Selandia Lane Carson, California 90746
recognition of the second	By:
	Name Printed. Gary Ford
	Title: President
	,

for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patents before or after

issuance;

RECORDED: 08/20/2014

PATENT REEL: 033577 FRAME: 0241